
C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey 

County .4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

AMENDMENT # 1 TO THE REGIONAL FUNDING AGREEMENT  
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE 

MARINA-SALINAS MULTIMODAL CORRIDOR (IMJIN ROAD WIDENING) PROJECT  
BETWEEN THE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY FOR MONTEREY COUNTY 

AND 
THE CITY OF MARINA 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the agreement dated February 26, 2020 between the 
Transportation Agency for Monterey County, hereinafter referred to as “TAMC,” and the City of 
Marina, hereinafter referred to as “Sponsor,” is hereby entered into between TAMC and the 
Sponsor.  
 

R E C I T A L S : 
 
A. WHEREAS, TAMC and Consultant entered into a Measure X regional funding agreement on 

February 26, 2020, hereinafter referred to as “Agreement;” and 
 

B.  WHEREAS, the Agreement included a not-to-exceed amount in secured funding of 
$39,100,000; and  
 

C. WHEREAS, the Sponsor’s current engineer’s cost estimate for the construction phase of the 
project exceeds the Agreement’s not-to-exceed amount by $1,400,000 for a total 
construction phase cost estimate of $40,500,000; and 

 
D. WHEREAS, TAMC and Sponsor desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-

exceed amount by $1,400,000 to fully-fund the project using funds that TAMC is authorized 
to program. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:  
 
1. PROJECT COST ESTIMATE 

 
Exhibit C is hereby replaced with Exhibit C-1, dated October 26, 2022. 
 

2. FUNDING SUMMARY 
 
Exhibit D is hereby replaced with Exhibit D-1, dated October 26, 2022. 
 

3. REMAINDER OF TERMS UNCHANGED 
 
All other terms of the Agreement remain in full effect. 

 
An executed copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and shall be 
incorporated as if fully set forth therein. 

  
 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey County 
.4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement. 
 
 
 CITY OF MARINA    TAMC 
 
 
By:  ________________________   By:
 _____________________________ 
 Layne Long       Todd Muck  
 City Manager       Executive Director  
 
Dated:  ________________________  Dated:  _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:  _____________________________  By:   _____________________________ 

(Name)      Robert Brayer 
City Attorney      TAMC Counsel 

 
Dated:  ________________________  Dated:  _____________________________ 

 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey County 
.4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

EXHIBIT C-1 – PROJECT COST ESTIMATE 
OCTOBER 26, 2022 
 

 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey County 
.4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey County 
.4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\A471FE6D-04C2-417F-95F8-B394A71175E6\Monterey County 
.4583.1.TAMC_Measure_X_Funding_Agreement_-_Imjin_Road_-_Amendment_1.docx 

EXHIBIT D-1 - FUNDING SUMMARY 
OCTOBER 26, 2022 
 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Source 

Fiscal Year Amount Agency Reimbursable 
Under this 
Agreement 

Funding 
Secured? 

CON Measure X 2019/20 $18,250,000 TAMC Yes Yes 

CON Senate Bill 
1 Local 
Partnership 
Program – 
Formula 

2023/24 $1,250,000 TAMC Yes Yes 

CON Senate Bill 
1 Local 
Partnership 
Program – 
Competitive 

2019/20 $19,000,000 Marina No Yes 

CON Local 
Impact Fees 

2019/20 $2,000,000 Marina No Yes 

Total Reimbursable Amount: $19,500,000    

City of Marina’s Share $21,000,000    

Total Project Funding: $40,500,000    

 


